TOWN OF RYE – SELECT BOARD MEETING AGENDA TUESDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2023 6:00 p.m.

Rye Town Hall & Via Zoom

Selectmen's Meetings are held the 2nd and 4th Monday of each month.

The next meeting will be
Monday, January 8, 2024

AGENDA

Meeting ID: 884 0678 4458 Password: 123456 Call-in Number: 646-558-8656

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88406784458?pwd=wu6VoiIoAzabw1YIIAtAB9kpww5qsk.1&from=addon

6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. NON-PUBLIC SESSION (1) per RSA 91-A:3, II (b) Hiring
- 6:30 p.m. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING
- III. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- IV. ANNOUNCEMENTS
 - A. The Town Offices will be closed Monday, January 1, 2024 for the New Year's Day Holiday
- **V. PUBLIC COMMENT** (at the beginning of the meeting, for any comment by any Rye resident on any topic. Requested time limit, up to 5 minutes each person.)
- VI. AGENDA ITEMS

A. PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN WIDE FEES

The purpose of the hearing is to hear public input regarding proposed changes to the town wide fee schedule as follows:

Police Dept.: Permit Parking Fines from \$100 to \$125 with a 20% penalty assessment if unpaid after 5 days (\$150); No Parking Fine from \$50 to \$75 with a 20% penalty assessment if unpaid after 5 days (\$90).

B. PUBLIC HEARING - SPECIAL BRIDGE PAYMENT

The purpose of the hearing is to consider acceptance of twenty-one thousand eight hundred six dollars and sixty-nine cents (\$21,806.69) from the State of NH as a special one time bridge payment in accordance with House Bill 2. These non-lapsing funds are to only be used for the maintenance, construction or reconstruction of municipally owned bridges.

C. PUBLIC HEARING - SPECIAL HIGHWAY PAYMENT

The purpose of the hearing is to consider acceptance of thirty-eight thousand four hundred fourteen dollars and forty-nine cents (\$38,414.49) from the State of NH as a special one time highway payment in accordance with House Bill 2. This payment is to be used for maintenance, construction and reconstruction of Class IV and V highways.

- **D.** Rye Mosquito Control Commission Recommendation for 2024 Mosquito Services
- **E.** Chief Cotreau Ambulance Contract Approval
- **F.** The Rye Heritage Commission requests permission to accept and expend funds received from the Rye400 Committee in the amount of \$8,400.00.

G. Joint statement of the Select Board and Conservation Commission

VII. CORRESPONDENCE

A. Letter rec'd from Carla Cole re: Request for an ADA compliant porta potty to be placed at the town beach entrances alongside the standard porta potty

VIII. NEW BUSINESS

IX. OLD BUSINESS

X. SELECTMEN'S 2024 BUDGET WORK SESSION

A. Encumbrances

XI. OTHER BUSINESS

- A. Meeting Minutes
 - 1. Meeting, Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 5:00 p.m., Rye Town Hall
 - 2. Non-Public Session, Tuesday, October 10, 2023 (1) per RSA 91-A:3 II (d) Acquisition
 - (2) per RSA 91-A:3 II (1) Legal Advice
 - (3) per RSA 91-A:3 II (a) Personnel
 - (4) per RSA 91-A:3 II (c) Reputation
 - (5) per RSA 91-A:3 II (1) Legal Advice
 - (6) per RSA 91-A:3 II (a) Personnel
 - 3. Meeting, Thursday, October 12, 2023, 8:15 a.m., Rye Town Hall
 - 4. Non-Public Session, Thursday, October 12, 2023 (1) per RSA 91-A:3 II (a) Personnel
 - 5. Meeting, Monday, October 23, 2023, 6:30 p.m., Rye Town Hall
 - 6. Non-Public Session, Monday, October 23, 2023 (1) per RSA 91-A:3 II (a) Personnel
 - 7. Meeting, Monday, November 13, 2023, 5:45 p.m., Rye Town Hall
 - 8. Non-Public Session, Monday, November 13, 2023 (1) per RSA 91-A:3 II (b) Hiring
 - (2) per RSA 91-A:3 II (a) Personnel
 - (3) per RSA 91-A:3 II (d) Acquisition
 - (4) per RSA 91-A:3 II (c) Reputation

ADJOURNMENT

Posted: Friday 12/22/23 – Town Hall, Town website: www.town.rye.nh.us

THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE UP UNTIL THE TIME OF THE MEETING